Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insclvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
HMV Group Pic 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323 0of 2013
{full name of court)
(a) tnsert full We
name(s) and Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
address(es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admirustrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress
report for the perod

From To

VA

(b) Insert date (b) 1 December 2013 (b) 31 May 2014

Signed

Joint/ Administrator(s) _~"
Dated 2%/ 6 /14

>
[
[a]
14
2
-
<L
[44]

Lo

28/06/2014 #211

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland COMPANIES HOUSE




HMV Group plc
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly FOPP Entertainments Limited

(All in Administration) (together “the Companies”)
Court Case Numbhers 322, 323 and 326 of 2013

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2013 TO 31
MAY 2014 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

27 June 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for infformation purposes The
report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Admimstrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Companies and contract without personal habiity,

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone, 020 7936 3000
Fax: 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5

4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS 7

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10

7. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11

‘;

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ receipts and payments account per company, for the period from 1
December 2013 to 31 May 2014, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 31
May 2014.

3. Administrators’ time costs per company, for the period 1 December 2013 to 31 May

2014, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014.

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limied) and Record Shop 4 Umited (formerly Fopp
Entefainments Limited) (all in adm:mstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shali be used

“the Act’
“the Companies”

“the Court”
“Deloitte”
“GCIL”

“the Group”
“Hilco UK”
“HMV"

“HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”

llkll
Ilm,]
"the Previous Lending Group

“PP"

“Record Shop 1"
“Record Shop 27
“Record Shop 4"
“the Rules”

“ROT”

“StP7 (E&W)”
“SIPZ (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)”
“SoA”

“SPV”

“Winterhill Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV Group, Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 4 (in
Admimstration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Delote LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited, the current first
ranking secured creditor of the Group

HMV Group pic and its subsidiaries

Hilco UK Limtted, retai restructuning specialists

The main brand under which the Group and its
predecessor entities has traded since 1900

HMV Group plc (in Administration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and
Neville Barry Kahn of Deioitte LLLP

Thousand

Militan

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Lloyds TSB Bank plc,
Santander UK plc, The Governar and Company of the
Bank of Ireland, DBS Bank Limted {London Branch),
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ), Abbey Nationai
Treasury Services pic, Credit Suisse International and
Apollo Special Opportunities Managed Account, L B
(being the secured creditors of the Companies at the
date of appointment)

The Prescnbed Part of the company's net property
subject to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 4 Limited, Fopp Entertainments Limited (In
Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Spectal Purpose Vehicle

Largo Collections Limited

HMY Group plc. Record Shop 2 Limited (fomery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entedainments Limted) (all in admiistration) Thid Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide the
creditors with an update of the progress of the admmistrations of the Companies since our last
report dated 19 December 2013

Given the information previcusly provided to creditors in our earhier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focused on
the progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators' proposals together with a summary of progress in respect of them,
are detailed in Section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Admiristrators of the Companies by their directors on 15 January 2013 .

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court Justice, Chancery Division
{cases 322, 323 and 326 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they have been authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
of them jomtly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address Is hitp /fwww delojtte com/uk/hmv

In respect of Record Shop 2, consent of the Court has been obtained to enable the website to
be updated without the need for further postal communication to be given  All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are availlable on wntten
request

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Lrited {formerty HMV Music Limifed) and Record Shop 4 bimited (formerly Fopp
Enterfainments Limted) (all in admunstration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

1




2.1

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

At the date of the appointment, the Joint Administrators had concluded that the Compantes
had significant secured and unsecured creditor habiites and the first purpose of an
administration, as described under paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act of rescumng
the company as a going concern (in other words, a restructuring which keeps the actual entity

whole) was not achievable

Conseqguently, the Joint Administrators have performed therr functions in accordance with the
second objective as set out in paragraph 3{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to
achieve a betler resuit for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation
of the Companies The Jomnt Administrators consider that for Record Shop 4, the purpose of
the administration 1s the third objective, being to make a distnibution to a secured creditor

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1 The Joint Administrators continue to
manage the affairs and any remaining assets
of the Companies and the settlement of all
administrative expgnses

The Jont Administrators have continued to
manage the affairs and remaining assets of the
Companies

2 The Joint Administrators continue with
therr enquies into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to
assist any regulatory authonties with therr
investigatton into the affars of the
Companies

As part of the Jont Administrators’ statutory
duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors was completed and
confidential reports were submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 12 July 2013

3 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to
agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the
Comparues unless the Joint Admimistrators
conclude, in their reasonable opimnion, that a
company will have no assets available for
distribution

4 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to
distrbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors,  the
Court gives permission following an
appropnate application

The Joint Administrators have now agreed the
clam made by GCIL (see section 4) The
preferential creditors i HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed
There are no preferental creditors m the
remamning compames The unsecured creditor
clams in respect of the Companies have also
not yet heen agreed

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertamments Limited) {(all n administraton) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

2




5 That, in the event the creditors of each
company so determines, at meetings of
creditors, a Credtors’ Commitiee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnising of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

No Creditors' Committee was appointed m
respect of any of the Companies

6 That, f a Creditors Committee 15 not
appointed, the secured and preferential
credtors (where applicable} of each
company shall be asked to fix the basis of
the Joint Admeustrators' remuneration tn
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), to be
fixed by reference to the time properly gwen
by the Joint Admirustrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing i the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addition, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Jont Administrators’ expenses of which the
Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mieage
properly incurred by the Joint Admunistrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
in the administrations at the prevaiing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
fime when the mileage 1s incurred, pius VAT
where applicable

The secured and preferenhal (where
applicable) creditors have fixed the basis of the
Joint  Administrators’  remunerahon m
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)b) of the
Rules by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Administrators and their staff

7 That, f a creditors Committee 1S not
appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre
administration costs, as detaled in secton 5
of the Jomt Administrators’ Proposals be
approved

The secured and preferential (where
applicable) creditors have approved the Joint
Administrators pre-administration costs

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limtted (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admimstration) Third Progress Report to Crediors for the penod to 31 May 2014
3




8 That, following the realisation of assets
and resolution of all matters in the
administrations, and as quickly and efficiently
as s reasonably practcable, the Joint
Admmstrators implement the most cost
effectve steps to formally conclude the
administrabons This may nclude the
distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court perrussion 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking fo put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation {"CVL") or Compulsory
Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better reahsation for creditors

9 That, If each or any of the Companies
were to be placed mte CVL, the Joint
Administrators propose to be appointed Joint
Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become the Ligudation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Jont
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the tme given i attending to
matters arnsing in the Liquidations As per
paragraph 83({7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117(A)(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to
be Joint Liqudator(s) provided the
nemination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors  For the purpose of
Section 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators
will be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally

The Joint Administrators, on conctusion of their
obligations, will take steps to finahse the
administrations in the most expedient and cost
effective manner

It 1s envisaged that both HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 will be put into CVL and the
Joint Administrators will become the Joint
Liguidators

Record Shop 4 will be dissolved

10 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee,
the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Jomt Administrators
be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon
the Joint Administrators filing their final report
to creditors and vacating office

The secured and preferential creditors (where
applicable} have approved that the Joint
Administrators be discharged from labiity in
accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of the Act, immediately upon the Jaint
Administrators’  filng their final report to
creditors and vacating office

Further information 1n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of llabiites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contamed in the following sections of this report

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limisted) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all in admmistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the perod to 31 May 2014

4




3.1

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are recelipts and payments accounts for each company covering the
pertod from 1 December 2013 to 31 May 2014, together with cumulative details of the
transactions from the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period covered by
this report and the assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

As previously reported, following an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position
and on-going business prospects, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade the
business in the short term in order to facilitate a sale of the business to maximise reahsations
for the benefit of creditors

Following theirr appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Administrators that although the
HMV-branded stores and Fopp-branded stores were purportediy traded by different legal
entiues, n practice, all trade of the Compames was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appointment, the Joint Administrators have treated all trade
related assets and transactions as onginating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Record Shop 2
held ¢ £85m of retal stock (at cost) in its stores and warehouse locations, a significant
proportion of this stock was either subject to retention of title claims or to consignment terms
and conditions Immediately following their appaintment, the Joint Administrators entered into
negotiations with the relevant supphes which enabled them to conttnue to trade the business
whilst a sale of the business was sought

During the trading penod, the Joint Adminustraters undertook a review of the performance of
the stores and concluded that certain stores within the businesses were not financially viable
Accordingly, between 15 January 2013 and 5 Apnl 2013, 84 stores were closed

On 5 Apnl 2013, the vast majonity of the business and assets of the Companies were sold to
HMV Retail Limited and the Joint Administrators ceased to trade the business As part of the
sale, 2,643 employees were transferred to HMV Retail Limited

A trading account prepared on a cash flow basss, for the period 1 December 2013 to 31 May
2013, 1s attached at Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators are still In the process of settiing
trading costs which will decrease the current trading surplus

HMV Group plc
HMV Group's shareholding in 7Digital Limited was sold for £5 Om

The deferred consideration of £3 4m due in respect of the sale of MAMA Group was received
in the penod

Rates refunds totalling £40k have been received during the penod

HMV Group plc, Record Shep 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admmstration) Third Progress Report to Crediors for the penod to 3t May 2014

5




An amount totalling £1 7m was received during the period in relation to the third party tax
claim, along with the £75k initially provided secunty for litigation costs

Record Shop 2 Limited — Other asset realisations

The Joint Administrators consider the vast majonty of asset realisations in Record Shop 2 to
have been completed As part of the sale of the business and assets to HMV Retall Limited
on 5 April 2013, a number of store leases required assignment to the purchaser To date, 113
lease assignments have been completed Record Shop 2 will continue to charge HMV Retail
Limited a hcence fee for thew occupation of the stores where an assignment 15 stll being
negotiated Durng the penod, Record Shop 2 has received £5 96m in licence fee income

Rates refunds totalling £10k was received during this period
Bank interest received for the period totalled £33k
Bock debt totalling £28k have been collected dunng the pencd

33 Estimated future realisations

The only remaining asset realhsation is the transfer of funds received into Record Shop 1,
which due to the existence of the agency agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record
Shop 2 will be transferred to Record Shop 2 in due course

In addition, acttons to realise additional assets of HMV Group In relation to claims against third
parties continue to be investigated

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in adminstration) Third Progress Report to Creddors for the penod fo 31 May 2014
6




4.1

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the claim of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16 9m cash balances on appointment The Jomt
Administrators have agreed the Previous Lending Group's clam at £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m in the directors’ Statement of Affairs)

In February 2013, the Previous Lending Group’s secured debt was purchased by GCIL

in additton to GCIL, there are two other secured creditors, the Group's defined benefit pensicn
fund and EMI Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated secunty nights in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distributions and
the Joint Administrators do not estimate that either creditor will receive a distnibution

It1s currently considered unlikely that GCIL wiill be repaid in full from asset realisations
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows

Company Directors’ SoA (£) Estimated (£)
HMV Group 40,000 54 584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 405,901

The preferential creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be paid i full Record Shop
4 does not have any preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the tnsolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescribed part fund equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
* Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there could potentially be the maximum PP (£600,000)
available for distnbution to unsecured creditors in Record Shop 2 A PP distnibution may also
be avalable in HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be estimated as the total level
of floating charge realisations 15 uncertain

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerty HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertatnments  Limied) (a i admmistration) Third Progress Report to Credtors for the perod to 31 May 2014

7




4.4

4.5

There will not be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distnbutton under the PP in
respect of Record Shop 4 i -

As detailed in the Joint Administrators' proposals dated 11 March 2013, there is an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2 The effect of the agency agreement
15 that iabihbies that purport to be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with thurd parties
are hkely to be liabilities of Record Shop 2 If a person/company with a clam against Recard
Shop 1 was unaware of the agency agreement that person/company may elect to clam
against Record Shop 2 (as prninciple under the agency agreement) Further information on
how to submit a claim can be found at Section 4 § of this report

Unsecured Creditors

The Companies’ unsecured creditors as at 15 January 2013, per the directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders), together with detatls of the clams
received to date 1s summarnsed in the table below

Company Directors’ SoA (£) | Claims received to date (£)

HMV Group £8,843,000* 2,387,677
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 157,164,078
Record Shop 4 1,630,000 518,103
Total 237,046,000 160,069,858

*Amount includes fabilities fo the Group's estimated pension deficit and intercompany
balances

It 1s not anticipated that a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Compames will be
possible with the exception of the PP detailed above

Claims process

Due to possible distnbutions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group and
Record Shop 2, in the event that you have a clam, you are requested to submit the relevant
Proof of Debt form(s) to the address on the front of this report

Proof of Debt forms are avallable to download from hitp// www deloitte com/uk/hmv

As detailed in section 4 3, if you believe you have a claim against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to claim against Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limdted (formerdy Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (alt m admmstration) Third Progress Report to Crediters for the penod to 31 May 2014

8




5.1

5.2

53

54

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The secured and preferential creditors approved an extension of the admiistrations for a
penod of six months from 14 January 2014 to allow negctiations to continue regarding the
realisation of shareholdings and other assets, and facilitate the completion of varnious lease
assignments

SIP 2 - Inthial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information available to us and
conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Companies This nitial assessment includes making
enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you fee! we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

Exit

The Joint Administrators, on conclusion of therr obligations, will take steps to finalse the
admimistrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Record Shop 2 and HMV
Group plc will be going into CVL and Record Shop 4 will be dissolved

Since there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of the PP), the
Joint Administrators have sought their discharge from hability in respect of any actions as Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act from the secured
creditor and preferential creditors (where applicable), which has been granted, and will take
effect immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors

SIP 13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relationship potentially ansing from the
trading of the Record Shop 4 stores by Record Shop 2 and interaction caused by the agency
agreement of Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint Administrators are not aware of
any additional transactions that have taken place that should be disclosed to creditors n
accordance with SIP13 (E&W)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connected parties, they should
forward details in writing to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

EC Regulations

As stated in the admmistration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mam proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Linuted) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limded) (all »n adrunistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
B ]




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Adrministrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a Statement of

Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance wrth rule 2 33({2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferential
creditors, which was granted 9 April 2013 This remuneration has not yet been drawn

Company Time Costs Expenses
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Record Shop 4 570 -
Total 75,323 1,925

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limtted (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (afl n admimistrabon) Thid Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

10




7 ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

711

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 Apnl 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where appilicable) by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Admimstrators and ther staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed plus VAT

7.1.2 Remuneration

1 December 2013 to 15 January to
31 May 2014 31 May 2014

Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Totaltime | Total fees
incurred (£€) charge drawn costs drawn

out rate (£) (E}

(£)

HMV Group plc 198,269 352 563 Nit[ 1,033,732 Nil
Record Shop 2 573,184 | 1,155 496 | 1,119,040 | 10,468,013 5,647,849
Record Shop 4 2,188 7 319 Nil 31,339 Nil

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for all Companies, has been categonised into the
following task headings

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appotntment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashtering and accounting

Investigations includes investigating the Company'’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Realisation of Assets Includes identifying, securing and insuning assets, sale of
business, transttion of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of
other assets

Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
retention of title claims, dealing with supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including penstons and other staff
benefits)

Creditors mcludes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limied) {(alf in admunistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

11




7.2

. Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation matters

‘A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration® i1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no

cost

7.1.3 Expenses

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

The Joint Administrators’ expenses and category 1 disbursements incurred during the pertod

of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred
£

Subsistence 10579
Third Party Recharges 11,577 19
Travel - Mileage 1897
Travel - Tax 550 10
Travel - Train 558 41
Total 12,810 46

Expenses and disbursements totaling £40,682 have been paid dunng the penod

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff in force durnng the
appointment period summansed below Manager rates include ali grades of assistant
manager

Grade £/Hour

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/iVAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (fommerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all m adminstration) Thrd Progress Report to Credhors for the perod to 31 May 2014

12




All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr tme
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
semority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

7.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Simmons and Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Adminustrators to advise on appropnate legal matters To date, Linklaters LLP has been
paid £2,341,322 {including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been paid
£1,082,625 (including disbursements} Linklaters LLP adwvised the Joint Administrators
throughout the administration trading perniod dealing with Retention of Titles issues, employee
matters and general trading queries Simmons & Simmons LLP has assisted the Joint
Admunistrators since April 2013 in relabion to on-going employee matters, on-going litigation
and other general matters Other legal fees, as detailed at Appendix 2, relate to property
transactions such as surrenders or assignments of ieaseholds

Retall Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising in retal businesses, were
instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on the trading of the business prior to Its sale
To date Retail Agents 260 Limited has been paid £2,717,929 (including disbursements)

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other
chattel assets where appropriate To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22 857,
CBRE Lumited and Savills (UK) Limited are providers of commercial real estate services and
have been assisting on the assignment of various leasehold properties including the Oxford
Street lease They have, to date, been paid £217,025 and £37,500 respectively Other agents
fees paid to Smithfield Consultants totaling £4,375, relate to assistance provided with media
engquines

Winterivll Largo has been engaged to assist the recovery of book debt realisations prmanly in
relation to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been paid £39,511

Twice2Much Limited, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identify potential realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ historic suppliers
To date, TwiceZMuch Limited has been paid £702,422, pnmarily relating to the recovery of
rates refunds (rate refunds agent’s fees)

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerdy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertammments Lmnted) (all i admimistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014
13




7.4

7.5

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Admmmstrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, 1n accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules}, reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Jont Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
same or all of the expenses mcurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 Limtted (formery HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limted) (all i administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014

14




#10z Ay L€ o) pouad auy) 10}

SI0)PaID) 0) Lodey ssaiboid pay)L (UonensILpe ul j8) (PlWn Sjusiuieusiug ddod Apauuos) papwi ¢ doys picosy pue (pejiur JISnp ANH Allauuoy) paywi Z doys piodey 'oid dnoin AWH

Agpmoy dipyg
BUUCIYD-IN BUIO
DI00W JOADIY

Joifeq 19N uoAuay uey (sswedwon ay jo Aue
2100 10A3I] 3100 JoAaIL uesunQ uyofp Ul SaJBYS PIOY S10)J3311p OU -330N)
uoAuay ue| UOAUSY uej swepy piaeg si0)841Q
slojoauip Ayl £q juswiuioddy

d11 Bunoj g 1suig siojpny

payioads auoN J)d Jueg JIISUILWISAAA |BUOHEN 2id Wueg gS1 SpAo] slayueg

2ld dnoi5) AINH 104 aAes paubisay)
JaulLieyy aure|3 s

Aejsioag Auedwon

S6-JBIN-LE

EL-1IBN-6C

L6-INr-1g

ajeq uonelodicay|

0recoLe

6¥2622

0geclyte

Jaguinn Auedwon

H1E€ v¥Od
uopuoT
1oais maN S|l L
8snNoH |iH
d717 8toleQg ¢/

$831ppY 8310 palsisibay

DgE vPO3
uopuo
aueT 20Us 99
aoe|d ausyly

d77 aniojad 0 uyey Aueg ajiasN pue Buipiey sawer Laqoy ‘spJemp3 Ang) sejoudIN

SIOBISILILLIPY JUIOf

¢10¢ Mdenuer G| Juswiuioddy jo ajeq
9ze ZZe £CE agualajey uno)d
UONENSILILPY sBuipsasold

(uonensiuwpy uj) {uonensiuiwpy uj)
pauwWI] siuawuienajug ddod payul] asniy AWH vIN SWeN SNoIAdI-
pajin ¢ doys plooey payuwi z doyg pJoday 214 dnousy ANH awepN Auedwo)

L jo | abed
} XIONIddY




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 0f4
HMV Group Plc
(In Admimistration}
Summary of Receipts & Payments
For the period 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014
15 january 2013 to 1 December 2013 to
A Balan Tatal
SoA Balance 30 November 2013 31 May 2014

£ RECEIPTS £ £ £
4,232,82700 Shares Heaven Umited 2,950,000 - 2,950,000
Shares - Hong Kong & Singapore 3,059,975 - 3,059,975

7Digital Sale 5,000,000 5,000,000

Business Clarm - 1 1

Fixtures and Fitings 1 1

Commerrial Records - 1 1

Contracts 1 1

Goodwiii - 1 1

ml  Unclalmed shareholder dividends 12,174 - 12,174

ni! Rates refunds 59,432 40,580 100,012

nll  Bank Interest Gross 3,647 4,487 8,135

nil  Tax Refund 285 - 285
3,500,000 00 Insurance Refund 8,258 - 8,258
3,500,00000 Investments in joint venture - - -
Third Party Tax Claim 1,685,000 1,685,000

' MAMA deferred consideration . 3,380,587 3,380,587
Total Recelpts 6,093,771 10,110,659 16,204,430

PAYMENTS

Singapore Staff 52,430 - 52,430

Hong Kong Staff 456,276 - 456,276

Distribution to Secured Creditor 4,850,000 9,515,592 14,365,592

Security for litigation costs 75,000 (75,000} -

Postage & Redirection 1,257 - 1,257

Legal Fees - Heaven Limited 17,173 - 17,173

: Legal Fees - Property 5,540 26,992 32,532
. Legal Fees - General 153,699 45,200 198,899
Professional Fees - titigation - 43,466 43,466

Legal Disbursements 22,221 263 22,490

Bank Charges 30 182 212

Net VAT Recelivable - 3,989 3,989

Total Payments 5,633,627 5,560,690 15,194,317

Balance n Hand 460,144 549,969 1,010,113

6,093,772 10,110,659 16,204,430

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerty HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formedy Fopp

Entertainments Limuted) (all in admimistration) Third Progress Report to Credrtors for the pencd to 31 May 2014




RECEIPTS

Sales
Coricasslon Income

Total trading income
PAYMENTS

Purchases

ROT Settiamenis

Stock Settlement Purchases
Augmenl

Woiidpay chargebacks
Sub Centractors

Wages & Salanes
Empioyee Costs & Expensas
Qlher Payroll Costs
Ransom Payments
Tetaphony & Networking
Heat Light and Water
Cleaning

Secunly

Store Consumables
Cash Collection

Trading Licences
Distdbution Costs
Merchan! Servces
Non-Store Consumables
IT Suppliers

Change Orders

Repalrs & Maintenance
Leased Vehicles
Postage, Pnnting and Stationery
Consultant Fees
Website Costs

Call Centre

Storage Costs

Charity Setilements
Marketing Costs

Store Rent

Rates

Guemsey store cests
Other Occupancy Costs
Closure costs
Concassion Costs
Retail Agent's fees
Retail Agent's expensas

Total trading paymants

Trading surplus to 31 May 2014

APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of ¢
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
{in Administration)
Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014
15 July 2013 to 1 Decamber 2013 to

30 November 2013 31 May 2014 TOTAL
£ £ £
85,351,733 17 - 85,351,733 17
68,154 81 - 68,154 81
85,410 837 93 - 35,419,887 950
20,899,233 42 149 208 48 21,048,531 90
9,278,279 28 2,602,147 23 11,880,426 81
13,708 680 24 28,193 53 13 796,853 77
1,794,035 13 (1,768,487 50) 26 447 63
8,47202 - 6,472 02
53 240 00 - 153,249 00
18,459 965 67 246 59 16,460,212 26
325,778 T4 . 325,778 74
13178 18 . 13178 19
566,353 65 - 566,353 85
155,879 98 - 155 879 68
1,255,703 99 834 59 1,256,538 58
657,285 13 35 40 857,320 563
242 740 78 - 242,740 78
285,176 13 - 285,176 13
118,760 18 - 116,760 19
22884 11 - 22,684 11
291,839 06 - 261,839 06
1,158,320 95 - 1,158 320 95
74,683 08 - 74,663 08
056 682 43 - 956,682 43
807,641 89 . 807,641 89
418,150 85 723 69 418,383 54
75,143 91 - 75,143 91
23204 03 - 23,204 03
57,061 49 . 57 081 40
20,165 51 - 20,185 51
23,770 64 - 23,779 64
63,154 00 18,208 21 81357 21
110,582 61 - 110,592 61
171,890 55 - 171 880 55
5,083 365 05 417,328 09 5,500,693 14
3,735,504 47 8723425 3,822 828 72
447500 - 4,475 09
59 543 2 - 50,043 92
186 394 59 1,935 50 188,330 09
104,088 00 - 104 098 00
2084,078 15 - 2,084,078 15
633 850 79 - 633,850 79
82,144,454 75 1,537,693 06 83,684,157 B1

3,773,423°23 (1,537,693 08) 1,735,730 *

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limied (formerty HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited {formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in admimistration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the pencd to 31 May 2014




SoA Balanct

T 500 000
ml
i
i)
nil
nil
i
5 000 000

nit
nil
nil
™
nil
nil
nit
nil
oll
i
nit
nil
]
nil
ril
il
nit

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 4
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Lintited
(In Admnistration)
Receipts & Payments account from
45 January 2013 to 31 May 2014
Notes 15 July 2013 to 1 Decomber 2013 to

30 November 2013 31 May 2014 TOTAL
RECEIPTS € € £
Treaing surplus to 30 November 2013 3273423 {1 537 693) 1735,730 °
Leasehold Premium 4 521 162 4,521,162
Sate of Business. 1 47 092,847 (40092817
Cash in Transil 4,500 401 4,500 401
Secwrad craditor unding 2 2154876 14,800 Q0C 16 954 876
Werldpay Pre Appt Depusit Refund 2,500 000 2,500 000
Urudentified Receipts (pre appt) 820 B85 826 865
Boak Dabts 1,885 907 28,337 1924 243
Business Siock 3 - 12,043 260 12,043,260
Sale of Painting 4 - 30,000 30,000
Chattels and Equipment 5 13,757 839 13,757 839
Business Claims ¢ - 1 1
Database PR 7 - 1,500 005 1 500 005
Commercial Records 8 - 1 1
Coniracts @ - 1 1
Business Propariies 10 - 3368 000 3 388,000
Rates Refunds 568 778 9835 579 411
Sundey Refunds 303 183 5,990 209,154
surance Refunds 8950 - 9980
Flxiures & Filtings 1 7,000 1 700
Compensation Payments Recelvad 1778 - 1,778
Employes raiated refunds 12 252 12,252
Bank Interest Gross 185 240 33,256 218,496
ticence Fee Renis 14 558,108 10 865 321 25 513428
Goodwill 12 - 3 000,000 3 000,000
Sale of faulty stock 40,000 - 40 000
Total Receipts 75,255,659 47,901,338 93,166,895
PAYMENTS
Renis recowerable under licencs fee 22 587,520 5055 948 28 523 468
US Supsidiary costs 5289 - 5,289
Legal fees/Property 177,189 100 258 277 447
Rate refunds agents fees 550 278 152,147 702,422
Administrators’ Fees 4 528,808 1,112 040 5,847 840
Admmistratore Expenses 189 311 40,682 230013
Debt Collection Fees 3511 314 587 354,008
Ratings Agent Feas - 3 485 3485
Agents/Vaiuars Fees 273857 273857
Lega) Fees - General 2 B27 378 496,008 3123383
Legaf faes - disbursements 50,652 76 688 127 240
Postage & Redirection 20,159 1689 21848
Statutory Advertising 308 - a8
Insurance of Assets 207 472 6,583 214054
Corporation Tax B 2 549 2,549
Bank Charges 10 056 B8B6 10936
Repayment of Secured Creditor Funding 13 2 154,878 14 B0G 000 16 954,878
Secued Creditor Distribution T4 37110615 {5 849 922) 31 280,663
Total Payments 70,612,988 7,220,641 471,733,830
Balance In Hand 4,742,570 680,695 5,423,265

765,255,659 17,901,336 93,156,895

Nota - The vaiance i the amotxits received and peid undor the §cance foe iy due ko liming diferences only

Note T-13 codan tran: fu Deors.
Note 14 The mduction in the distrbutin pekd i the secured cradior v fo accuraty refioct ihe aliocation of tha sale of the

Bieves boon showe solsy in Record Shap 2. Divrbutions scroty the Group hae not changed since our 2 repod &) crediiont

ad f fes O

o rorm accurafely retiact (e nalwe of the fansactions however this has not sifscied Do overal mslt of the sdminitation

as paviously they

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertamments Lirmted) (all in admimistraion) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Record Shop 4 umited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
For the period 15 January 2013 to 31 May 2014

15 January 2013 to 1 December 2013 to

SoA Balance 30 November 2013 31 May 2014 Total
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £
123,000 00 Stock - - .
40,000 00 Debtors - - -
nil Chattals and Equipments - 246,478 246,478
nil Business Claims - 1 1
rul Fixtures and Fitings - 1 1
ml Commercial Records - 1 1
nrl Contracts - 1 1
ml Business Properties - 1 1
nil Goodwill - 1 1
! Rates refund 8,774 - 8,774
ni! Bank Interest 24 33 57
8,798 246,517 255,315
PAYMENTS
Secured Creditor - 246,484 246,484
Total Payments - 246,484 246 A84
Balance In Hand 8,798 33 8,831
8,798 246517 255,315

HMV Group ple, Recerd Shop 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 umded (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all in administration) Third Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 31 May 2014




¥10Z AeW 1¢ 0 pouad ay) Joy

sioNpalny 0} Hoday ssasboid piyl (uonensiuupe ul e} (papwi sjuswueyaiuy ddo4 Apewucy) pajiwr ¢ doys pjesay pue (paiwn aisniy AWH Apsuuoy) paywn Z doyg prooay aid dnors ANH

31VA 0L NMVHA $334 V104 |

g jo | abeyq

€ XION3ddY

88 Z99 §9 89Z°861 ¥T TSE S9 0LE'PF €5 081 05 0TL)T 05 oF 09 LL1'TE) g4 094 1800 8 SHNCH V10l
08 206 00 £69'F o0z 8 - - 00 292°L ozz 00 SOP'E 00E
6} 996 00 890°r [ - - 00 £59 oe 00 S0v € e 19A pue xB)
00 €9 00 929 oo L - - 00 SE9 00 L - - suosued
- - - - - - - - - uoneBbpT
epn[ou| sJelB JOYID
8Z L£9 00 Li6'af)L 09 192 0% Zge'se 05 £€1 09 690'91 [1]5: 74 00 §Zg've 00 ZoL
£t 82V 00 0£9'C 009 00 085 o0 2 00 086 | 00 ¥ - - paindasun
00 5€9 09 L€ 05 0 - - 0s 21e oS o - - sigp|oyeseyg
00 099 00 056'9 0oL - - - - 00 GS6 S 004l peJndag
- - - - - - - - - JepuoIoe.d
9 vZ9 0§ 6E1'DEL 01 8¥2 05 262 BE 05 el 00 2L2'2) 0912 00 5/5'8L 00 56 seofo|duwz
SI0UPBID
£9 yil 00 986°0€ 00 OP - . - . 00 SB6°0E 00 0¥
- - - - - - - - - Kessy Ared pagl
- - - - - - - - - slossy [ SEoUENg Jo 9|BS
- - - - - - - - - opIL Jo UCRURAY
- - - - - - - - - PIOY9SEOT puE ploYyoRld - Apedosd
- - . - - - - - - S091YOA PUE SBUINN4 pPUR SeJMXI4 Juewd|nbg pue ue|d
I ViL 00 986'0¢ 00 oF - - - - 00 586 0T 00 or {omg B o) NESIY JORD
- - - - - - - - - K96 Hoog
S19S8Y 40 UoReESIEsN
Fo §28 Q0 921’y 008 - - = - 00 9Z1'v 008
00 s28 00 9ZL'Y 00 s - - - - 00GZL ¥ 00S epeil jJo MInso|d
. - . - - - - - - Bupes) Buuoguow
- - - - . . - - - Bu|peat BujoBugp
- - - - - - - - - Buipes] Jo (onued | Azg
Buipea)
- - - - - - - - - 1PNpUCH SIcID8JI0 VO sHodey
- . - - - - - - - suopebIsoAu|
suoneSnsoau)
L6 LBY 949 8ar'l ¥ oF S0 886'Y 6 11 00 £HE’S 0z T3 09 LEL°8 4. 0L
- - - - - - - - - KWOUOAROEId Adusajosu] rOLIC WM uosie)]
00 562 g8 ZEL'T £z L S8ZELZ €2 4 - - - - Bupiodey jejouss
- - - - - - - - - {s1essy Buunoseg ueuwjujoddy jo uopeayroN B @) SUORIY |BRIU|
ot 649 O 1SZ°0} 8l 9} 0l 688 8L E 00 298 ooz 00 00S'8 00 0L einso|d pur JusweBeuel ‘uoliAedng eseD
POveE 09 POL'L £0 84 0L 996 | BO L 00 LOG'Y 0z 0L 05 ££9 6.0 uyid Aucimess puR GupeIysRD
Bujuue|4 pue uopeRSIUNLDY
@rmsoo 4| [ @wmod |
A e
' I e T h
“opeioniy| [ L TTHAOL

v10Z Aely LE O3 £1.0Z Joquesa(] | pouad oy} 10} S}S09 B |

oid dnous ANH




#10Z AeN 1€ 0) pouad ay) o)

sioypal) o) Woday ssauboly payl {uonensiuiwpe uil [|B) {pajwi siuswulenauy ddo4 Aauwo)) pauuwin ¢ doys pioday pue (papw 2SN AIWH Adawuoy) panwn Z doys piosay ‘od dnousy AWH

21v3 OL NMYH( S334 J(._.O.r_

9 jJo z abeyd
€ XIQNIddV

69 /€9 0f ZEL'ELO'L S0 LZ9'L 90 ¥PE'LLL 67 8Z¢ €k S82°LEYF  Z6 ¥E9 Zi 909'ver 98 999 LS00 % SHNOH Tv1OL
g6 £P6 98 ZB6'E9l oL £9L SL I8E'E St €L 826 $9.'09 g9 99 ZL oLe'ss oL Z8
80 886 09 198'9¢} 09 LEL GL 06T SL L $Z 005 55 SG 15 05 €SP 24 0z 89 19A pue xB)
L9 ovL 9¢ L2O'LE 09 €2 - - €LY9T S X 29 9GE'TL 0s vl BUCISUSd
00 orZ 00 08P 00z 00 08r goe - - - - uoneBnn
8pn|au] sJdelleiN 4810
€0 89Y 8Z §LZ'6LE 09 969 9. 698°¢6 09 LE£E 09 508°cs 06 S0b 00 099°LEL 00 691
91 80T 00 9LZ°6Z 03 6 05 €66 91 00 69 05 229 21 0% 5T - - poInesun
[X4or4:] 00 19¢'8 or €1 00 96 ov o oo ssz e 00 €1 - - siopjoyeleyg
09 €LL 00 049°8 09 T4 00 0Z4 0s 0 00009 € 008 00 0S6 § 00 L peindeg
- - - - - . - - - 1epuelsjolyg
9z 9% 9z 86'L£T ok 9Lt GZ 050 L4 04 192 00 8Z¢'6Z or Z9 00 009 521 00 251 soohoidug
sJ1oypatd
9¢ 692 00 SL&'sPP 99 889 09 80£'L 50 8 00 r.10°'992 0% 99¢ 09 ZE9'6LL 00 2T
M - - - - - - - - sessy fued pIYL
¥6 818 05 589°ZVE ¥ 8\ DS BOE | 509 0% ¥EP'EVE or Gt 0G Zv6 16 00 58 WNONY } SHOUENE JO °|ES
- - - - - - - - - opll jo uopuaIoN
- - - - - - - - - pioyosEoT pue ployoald - Auodoly
- - - - - - - - - S0]2|YeA pul sBupild pPUE seuMxid4 Juowdnbg pue juely
9L Z18 09 6ZZT'POL oL 0lL - - 0S 6E£9 91 oL Ly 00 065 /8 00 621 (40015 B 8) Rossy JOI0
- - - - - - - - - f|aqoq ¥yoeg
SOSSY JO Uonesieay
Ll 6Z8 00 §18't 009 - - - - 00 918" a0 8
00 928 00 924 'v 009 - - - - 00 SZk'P [sls R+ 8pEll o 8Inso|D
- - - - - - - - - Bujpesy Bujiopuop
- - - . . - - - - Bujpesy BujoBug
00 098 00 098 o0} - - - - 00 058 0o BuipeJl jo joRued | Aeg
Buipeal
LZ 2TL 09 909't) Ol 8L - - 0§ 908'% oL g 00 002 6 00 OF
99 678 09 9€9°04 oL Zk - - 0S 9€€ | 0Lz 00 00Z°6 00 01 19NpULD SI030641] Lo suodey
00 96% 00 046'T 00 9 - - 000462 009 - - suopebgseau|
suopebpsoau)]
£9 vv9 0L 191'9¢L 1Z 8YZ S0 882'81L 68 92 g1 Zeg'sy Ll 16 09 L£8'69 gL 9L
- - - - - - - - - SIOUORNdRIY KOUGAIORU] JOULD WM UORIRIT
€5 ote 98 09Lch £9 62 5B Otes £8 €2 00 16 L 00 5t - - Supiodey |eisuen
9L 00L 09 809'LL 9L Qbk 00 688 € oL 8l 00 £0L 91 08 €€ 0% Z10'LS SZ 09 {s3essy Buunooeg juocunuieddy jo uoneaupoN B 8) suonoy |epiu|
L0 8Ly 4L Lve'sh v 9¢ 09 I6¥ € 8r Sl SL90L ¥ 468 00 OSE 6 00 L 0INso|D put JUocwebeuey ‘vosModng sseD
¥ Oty 09 098'9Z g z9 09 045 S 88 81 00 S0L 81 09 8€ 00 5LL € 06 € Bupid Aeymmg pus Buueiyse)
Bujuue)d pue ucpenRSIUIWRY
R e LT [ e |~ GOl ][ Eeers > Cnrey 7 o
o Pl O oo ..-'m
R T Wmv .
- LY 3t
Wm‘ I S e EUBN 61003811 1% 51 04T BTl ) ,w,lmwua._ ¥,

¥10Z Ae Lt ©1 £102 Aenuer g4 pouad a4y 40} 5150 guW )

UGRENSILIWPY U)
31d dnoiH AWH




102 Al 1€ 0 pousad sy} 1o}

sioppal) 0} poday ssaiboid puyy (uonensiwilipe ui e} (papui sjuawliepaiuy ddoy Auauuocy) paliwr ¢+ doyg picosy pue (pajwi Hsny AWH Apauuo)) paywr z doys piosay ‘od dnosg AINH

00 Ev8'irD'S 31vQ Ol NMYNQ S334 ._.qFOh_
v 960 99 £81'cL9 89 ¥SI'} 0ot 6SP'IPL  Yv BV ST BIFTOZ R TSO¥ 00 20£'622 0t 292 1S0D % SHNOH Y10l
18 958 08 818°¢4 26 98 ot 95L°L 26 ¢ 09 6IZ'9) 08 IZ 00 L84S 0z ¥9
9. 098 Ot ¥99°2L v vo Ot 951 L 6 E 00 £2¢ ¥I 0c &z 00 84 LS 0Z ¥S LYA pue xel
00 909 09 256 -] - - 05 256 054 - - SuctEUay
- . - - - - - - . vogebnl
apn|ou| s1aNIEW 180
Ll 68¥ OF tee'crt 26 £6Z Ot 189'Sy 29 981 00 266'8Z ot ¥9 00 0S¢°69 00 £8
8 60¢ 0% 12811 06 99 05 €82'%1 0z 25 00 6L L2 00 sZe 00} peIn3esun
- - - - - - - - - sJopjoyeieys
R ] 00 00Z'glL 00 81 - - - - £0 00Z 51 00 8l posndag
- - - - - - - - - legueIaId
9t 908 06 90F'LLL z0 0r2 06 £08'0¢ v P01 00 8.2'42 0815 00 6ZE €5 00 ¥9 seehojdury
sJoupalD
6 029 09 ive'06 03 vil - - 09 Z£o'sl 05 291 00 SLE'ZL 00 L
- - - - - - - - - sessy Aied pHUL
- - . - - - - - - sjassy f ssousng jo ejeg
00 09 0§ et 038 - - - - 0% 228 € 05 S ORI Jo UORUSNSY
N a8 ZL9 09 280°cL 09 Z¥t - - 00 568 89 00 SEL 0% 281 9 05 2 ployeseoe pue ployoes.d - Aiedoid
- - - - - - - - - soloIyen pue sBumld purE SeamX]d quowdinby pUR U4
oL 99 03 Z¥e'cl 08 92 - - 05 Zvs 0l 05 1T 00 00E'E 00t (focag B o) eSSy JOYIO
on g6t 00 g6¥ 0oL - - 00 catr aat - - «qeq Yoogq
S]055Y JO UOQESIESY
£Z 109 09 108D 20 S0 09 £0L'L oy 8§ 00 ¥0Z'¥l oL 22 00 00§'ZF 0928
68 989 09 ZT6'PY ov 99 00 582 ore 05 206 LL 002z 00 624 2 00 L¥ oprl] jo 8INSO)D
- - . - B - - - - Buipes] Bupomuon
£6 9lv 0l gae‘sl 89 8¢ 09808 9 80 £2 05 108 Z oLs 0066 05 1L Bujpesl BuieBup
. - - - - - - - - Bujpes] jo |0Au0) | Aeq
Buipes)
. - - - - - - - - PNpUOD 81013041 Lo sHodey
- - . - - - - - - sucnefnsoau]
suonebnseau|
88 S0P Si £16'002 11 G6Y 06 119°i8 Z¥ ZOL SZ S06°'99 T 00 0BT'Ly 08 68
- - - - - - - - - SI1UORRORIY ADUBAJOSU| JOLRO YHM Ucsie|
98 229 0Z L09'2E 91 Z9 04 895°¢ 9952 0S Z95 2L 0512 00 G2£ 2} 00 G) Supiodey |z10ueD
. - . - . . - - - {syessy Buunses Jusuguioddy jo uoResyRoN O ) SUORJY jeR|U|
¥Z L6¢ Sl 828'P0L 10 992 S0 €L/ 8C 16 02 0S OE8 €1 oL ¥2 00 G4l LE Q0 of e 12 PuE 3L Bruep ‘vosiuedng o8BS
¥S 48t 08 0B5'LY ¥8 ol 55 892 02 5280 52 Z1P BE S5 16 0006 e 09+ Buya Lomemg pue Bunsnses
Buiuue|d pue uoQeASILIWDY
 (3woD - (3.300, - | L Jasen 1 winop e : e ,w;,, - .». - N t. s ,&... n $1E . ot
33._ htzozL PR S Bk 5:9‘&\ S T ; uﬁu.p b B uﬁ»ﬂ EUR
Ay L3 vy > g
ﬁ 00'.-0)(. TR 11_1._.0.-._ S i = :W._Nhﬂo,nuﬂi.lw:ﬂmq M %ﬂh \wmm ﬂu.n.lhro_ m\ »
¥10Z A L€ 03 £1.0Z 19qWesaQ | pouad o1 10) SIS0 BUINI | {poyuwn 1SNy AWH Aeuuog} pepun Z doys piodey
g jo ¢ afieq

£ XION3ddV




710z few 1¢ o pouad ay) Joy

SIojpaI) 0 Woday ssaiboid payl (uonensiunupe ui jje} (papwn syuawurepajug ddo4 Apauuoy) pajpwit + doys pioday pue (pajwi JISnpy AWH Apsuwoy) papwi g doys proosy 'oid dnoio AWH

00 6¥8'2¥8'e 31vd Ol NMYHA S33d4 V10l
19 Zov 69 ZLO'BE¥P'OL 19 LpZ'MT Ot 8ZZ'1EL"L 69 ORL'Y 60 Zva'ZoP's L2 668'TL | 06 LPZT'PEE'ZT 90 09T 180D % SMNOH TvlOL
irgLe ve Lig'Lve 4c 489 06 £98°¢l v b8 vi €eZ'LOZ g1 evt 08 £80°19Z og £92
L1z 698 99 BIE'8LS £Z 969 06 959 S Zr sz Sl pr0 LYT S0 12E 00 519 592 08 152 LVA pue xmy
0L 679 B8R L5991 ot vZ - - 66 98l 1 0L Z2 05 891 L [vie i sUCEUS
00 961 00 986°L 0o Iv 00 566 £ 00 ¥ - - - - uopedar
apn|ou| suaney JOYIO
£9 it 91 06¢'+L0"} 16 £88°Z gl 889'9vE 18 Z9E'L 09 6£9°'8€9 o8 8ZY'L o5 Zac'le 03 P01
0T PYe 9L 18L'BI9 99 86¥') G ZEO OEL SZ 619 00 ¥9 £8E oF Li8 o0 Ssir Z oot Peinoasun
- - - - - - - - - gioployaleyg
20 158 09 L8022 0o L2 - - 00008 L sz 05 26902 05 ¥2 poinaeg
Q0 981 00 ¥ET ozt 00 PEZ 0z - - - - |eguessjeid
LI 268 08 9£9°Z£9 Zh 99E°L 0¥ LZE'S1Z Tr ZeL 05 590 £52 0L 9vS 00 052 ¥9 00 £L soeko)dwy
sIoupadd
£Z 609 0§ 666°'2¢9'¢ 9T vEL'L 09 900°9b¢ of Z5b'L 00 992796’} SZ 0ZO0'¥ ©D JCL'PEE'L 02 1B9')
00 981 00 082 oo ¥ 00 082 00 ¥ - - - - sotsy Aded piyL
96 904 09 Z6L'98L 00ZLL'L 0§ 208 €€ 05 611 00 G0¥'2Z5 05 944 00 085'¥Z2 oo oLe sjossy [ SSOURNA jO o|8E
st 16g 00 POG'6.L8 [ d 05 TL5 052 00 ¥.8 989 08 L9 L 05 £15 26T 05 €8v @RLL Jo UCBUSEY
¥6 129 00 ZBL'L68'} 90 959'¢ 05 2.9 L0E 05 L0E b 05 29/ €64 S8 L6E | 00 Zre'96L 0L 986 POy sseaT pur pjoyeely - Apedoig
- - - - - - - - - se[siyea pue sBumid pue saumxi4 Wwewdnbl puz Jueg
8Z 099 00 291'69 09 901 00 002 00 ¢ 05 699 A€ [+] X -] 05 L6212 05 5¢ (oo B o) Nossy JeUID
oF 206 00 ¥49'6 08 8Z 00 ¥EQ E 08 ¥l 00 OFS 9 00 bt - - fqeq Noog
S)OSSY JO uonesijeay
gt €19 0Z PLE'CLL'S 9. ZLo's 06 40’981 Z6 196 OC £9€'800'C __ vi 8¥R'S 00 9£6°818 0. 2Z0Z°%
ot 099 09 908°'ZZP 09 129 00 519 09§ 09 510 652 06 82¥ 00 §.1 €51 00 £81 epei) Jo 8insoD
10 €29 0§ Ze8'cL8 00 049') - - 06 Z8v 858 00 259'L 00 050 S oo 81 Buipesy Bupojuow
68 06¥ 0 B09'90L'Z ov L1e's or 2/Z'Z8L Zg 5¥6 DE OL¥'LLL'L  VEPISE 00 19L St 04 066 Buipes) BujoBuo
ot 159 09 29P°E)L 08 60Z 052 e 05 0F 00 56€'€0L OF ZBt 00 056'S 00 L Bujpei] jo joguo) i Aeq
Bupeay
69 0ot 00 62¢°c0l oF ¥ZZ 09 Z88's 00 £ 09 Los'8t 0Z 8Z1L 00 981'/V 0z 99
8 619 09 909°s [E] - - oG 9EE | 0LZ 00 044 0z 0 IBNPUOD 8103004|Q uo sHodoey
z6 65 09 zZ8'101 09 LZZ 05288 9 00 ¥ DO S9E'Lb 08 €21 00 $Z9 1t 00 85 suopeBRseAu|
suopebgseau)
€l LEV 0Z B98'F00'L 9L ORE'Z 9% TRO'FET 8L 999 gt avv'eel £ 9EL'E 09 LZC'2IZ 91 6Z¢
- . - - - - - - - SISUONRIBLY ASUSA|OEU] JSUID UM LoBIEN
i 66Y 08 Z9P'es vL LBL 08 LE6 BL vl 0L 00 LLL'6E 00 64 00 0S. &€ 00 8y Bupsodey |eieueD
o9t 9L9 05 6/8'v8 0L vol 05 80€ Lt 06 ¥S 00 L2.'92 08 LS 00 058 9 00 85 (messy Bupnseg Juouguioddy jo ucgeoypoN B o) suogdy jeniu)
93 Ci¥ 0L ZoL'e9E 9. 988 09 6£0 96 89 ZZ€ O 9EP Ot 82 92€ Q0 S5Z 091 Of 281 oinsor) pus juswsBeutiy ‘uos|aedng esed
82 azv 0Z C6L'PIV 91 Z20°} S 208 04 oF 99¢ 52 816 91E 58 219 05 Tir 0F 58 5€ Buj|4 Loymmg pue Bupsiyse)
Buluueld pue uonens|UlWPY
w00 | [ 1 (38005, [ox GOSH - | [T B0880) [T sinenil L sGlmooiinl s o Seaa
o AGNGH| | +F - LT QR EET S 0, FessEs ERIOCREE Ty b2
1]~y K &ﬂ\ g Bl I LR, [ T, I
oBigiv.| | g T AVIOK | 7| (PRRrddngiseueiaivianGh e .
10T Al LE 03 £10Z Aenuer gl pouad a4 Joj 51502 WL {poyu] 215Ny AWK A1snojasad) pepwi Z doys piodsy
9 jo  abed

£ XION3ddV




¥10Z el 1€ 03 pouad ayj Joy

sioupaln o) yoday ssalboig piiyy (uonensiuwpe w (g} (papun sjuawuepaluy ddog Apauuo)) papwiy ¢ doys prooay pue (pajiwr 2SN AWH Apaulol) pajiwi z doys pioday 's|d dnos) AWH

31va 0L NMYHA $334 V101 |

Bt 81t

9L 181T 889

09 £98'1

ot 9

ST 29

s9 L

1S09 ® SHNOH TVi0oL

1YA pue xel
suosusd
uopebg
apn|ou| suaQIeR JBYID

painsasun
siepjoyeleys
painseg
IeQualejeld
saafojdwy

sJ10)paln

sjessy Aued piul
51885y [ sEeUSNg JO e|es
en|) jo uopueley
ployaseosT pue ploysely - Auadosd
so2yen pue sBumi4 pue seumxi4 Yuewd|nb3 pueeld
{(n2m15 B 8) messy Joyio
51q8Q yood
51988V JO LONESI|Bay

apes) o eInso|n

Buipea Bupojuon

Buipea) Bujofug

Butpra) Jo j08uo | deq
Buipest

jonpuog sso0jaea|q uo suodey
suopebsoau|
suonebnsaau]

94 1812 58 9

0% €£99°L

S8 08¥ 91

NI T

S8 08v

S| 669
05 €8¢

00 LET
S¢ 8E

(syessy Buunseg Yueunuoddy Jo uogesypon B o) suonay |jenu)

BIOUORIRSd ADUBAJOEU| JOUID WIIM LOSIR)
Bupuoday |wiaues

aunson pue JueweBeury ‘uos|uedng aseD
Buyits Aiozmeis pue BupsiyseD
Buiuueld pue uoedsiLILUPY

e e

ot
e -
A S

> TN R Y
uonegsIUILUPY U|

(P spuswwenaiuy ddod Auauuo)) peiun ¢ doys psodey

vLOZ AB LE O £10Z J0qwaa(] | pouad ay) o} 53509 aun|

9 Jo g abed
€ XION3ddV




-

#10Z A2 1€ 01 pouad au) 10

sioppals) ¢} Modey ssaiboid payl {uoilRigsiuiupe w |8} (peiuin suswiuieyaju] ddoy Apauwcy) pajiwi ¢ doys p1oaay pue {papwn J1sny AWH Apsuuoy) pajwny z dous pjodey ‘aid dnosd AWH

31va Ol NMVNA §334 TvLOL|

65 6Z¥

§L 8EE'LE

S8 2L

05 S62°2

or 0t

SZ S¥B'IT

S5 0v

00 004'}

1800 8 SHNOH V1Ol

6E 618

05 0i8'%

oLS

Q00 S0E

o0l

05 S9E'Y

olv

6L 68

05 0297

0Ls

00 SOE

oo

05 59E ¥

oLy

LvA pue xe)
suosuad
uopebpq

apnjau] sIapew J2YI0

00 03¢

05

00 08¢

05

pasnaesun
sisployaieys
paindeg
|equaJajeld
sasfojdg

sIo)pal)

51055V Aued payL
51655y | SSoulsng 30 ojes
6Ll Jo uopueey
pjoyeaesean pue pjoyeed - h«__onen
589y A PUR wm:B_u pue seamx|d J:mEn_:—um pue jueld
(2015 B 9) Mjessy Joy30
51984 yood
S]9SSY JO UOLESIEON

apeif JO aInsoIg
Buipeat Bupajjuop
Bujpes) Bujobugp
BujpeJ) jo jopuos | Leq
Bupesy

0% 9£0'¢

oLy

0§ 9EE’)

047

00 004°}

o0z

0% 9£0°t

oLy

0% 9eg'L

oLz

0O 0oL L

ooz

1ONPUCD SI0306u)(] UC suod ey
suogebBnseau)
suonebnsaau|

SZ ITL'TT
S8 609'8
00 8.2'9
SI 0S6'Z
SZ 198'F

56 65

£z

05 0EL'2
S8 peL'Z
00 0T6'L
S9SYE |
oooel L

9 jo g abed
¢ XIONIddV

10z AB LE 03 £10Z Adenuer ) pouad ayl 104 SJS02 awil |

06 £Z

Sl 9658'SL

§0Z¢€

€8
008
PR
ora]

,@nc.ﬂ.., ¥

00 S5 9
00 95¢'F
05 ¥OL L
$Z 180'C

o= 1A
og e
alv
G569

' ?_omw:as.

E@ B0 Hilil

{(s10ssy Buundeg queunuioddy jo uogeaygnoN B a) suonoy |epu|

SJIOUORRORIY AJUBAIGSU| JOULO LM UOS| 2
Bupuoday jeiauen

8unso() pue JuswebBeuwy ‘vosiuedng ese)
Buy|4 Aicymerg pue Bupeiysen
Buluueld pue uoRERSIUUPY

uonenSIuIWLPY U

{p11 syuswuieuaug ddo4 Aauuo)) papwnT  doysg pioday




